
^25 IM 

JPRS-UMA-86-0 1 3 

26   February   1986 

USSR Report 

MILITARY AFFAIRS 

HIGH   COMMAND   APPOINTMENTS,   PROMOTIONS 

1   January   1985   -   1   January   1986 

19990211 061 

FBIS     FOREIGN BROADCAST INFORMATION SERVICE 

RAT ONAL TECHNICAL 
INFORMATION SERVICE 

ÜS-DsS^DT,°VFA.CffiRCE 

MffTRIBUTION STATKMaft A 

Approved for public release; 
^'^     Distribution Unlimited 



NOTE 

JPRS publications contain information primarily from foreign newspapers, 
periodicals and books, but also from news agency transmissions and broad- 
casts» Materials from foreign-language sources are translated; those 
from English-language sources are transcribed or reprinted, with the 
original phrasing and other characteristics retained. 

Headlines, editorial reports, and material enclosed in brackets [] are 
supplied by JPRS„  Processing indicators such as [Text] or [Excerpt] in 
the first line of each item, or following the last line of a brief, 
indicate how the original information was processed. Where no processing 
indicator is given, the information was summarized or extracted. 

Unfamiliar names rendered phonetically or transliterated are enclosed in 
parentheses. Words or names preceded by a question mark and enclosed in 
parentheses were not clear in the original but have been supplied as 
appropriate in context.  Other unattributed parenthetical notes within the 
body of an item originate with the source.  Times within items are as 
given by source. 

The contents of this publication in no way represent the policies, views 
or attitudes of the U.S. Government. 

PROCUREMENT OF PUBLICATIONS 

JPRS publications may be .ordered from the National Technical Information 
Service (NTIS), Springfield, Virginia 22161. In ordering, it is recom- 
mended that the JPRS number, title, date and author, if applicable, of 
publication be cited. 

Current JPRS publications are announced in Government Reports Announcements 
issued semimonthly by the NTIS, and are listed in the Monthly Catalog of 
U.S. Government Publications issued by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. 
Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402. 

Correspondence pertaining to matters other than procurement may be addressed 
to Joint Publications Research Service, 1000 North Glebe Road, Arlington, 
Virginia 22201. 

Soviet books and journal articles displaying a copyright 
notice are reproduced and sold by NTIS with permission of 
the copyright agency of the Soviet Union.  Permission for 
further reproduction must be obtained from copyright owner. 



JPRS-UMA-86-013 

26 February 1986 

USSR REPORT 

MILITARY AFFAIRS 

HIGH COMMAND APPOINTMENTS, PROMOTIONS 

1 JANUARY 1985-1 JANUARY 1986 

[The following item lists changes observed in the positions, ranks, 
and other relevant information concerning Soviet officers of the 
higher command levels of the USSR Ministry of Defense and related 
agencies.  The list includes changes found in the Soviet media 
during 1985.  Therefore it is not a complete accounting of the 
high command.  Neither does it list every agency or subdivision 
with the Ministry of Defense.  Rather, only those agencies in 
which changes were observed are included.] 

x - 

L 



ABBREVIATIONS 

ap appointed 
b   born 
Cdr   Commander 
CINC   Commander-in-Chief 
Dep   Deputy 
i   imeni (in the name of or named for) 
id   identified 
MD   Military District 
MoD   Ministry of Defense or Minister of Defense 
mr   most recently noted 
n .  noted 
PVO  . Air Defense 
SSR   Soviet Socialist Republic 

MILITARY RANKS AND RELATED TERMS 

MSU   Marshal of the Soviet Union 
Mar   Marshal 
Gen Army   General of the Army 
Col Gen   Colonel General 
Lt Gen   Lieutenant General 
Maj Gen   Major General 
Col  Colonel 

Fit Adm SU   Admiral of the Fleet of the Soviet Union 
Fit Adm   Admiral of the Fleet 
Adm   Admiral 
R Adm   Rear Admiral 
V Adm   Vice Admiral 
Capt   Captain 

Arty   Artillery 
Avn   Aviation 
Engrs   Engineers 
Intend   Intendent Service (Quartermaster Service) 
Just   Justice 
Med Serv   Medical Service 
Tech Troops   Technical Troops 

- 11 - 

k 



- CONTENTS 

ABBREVIATIONS li 

page 

USSR MINISTRY OF DEFENSE .............. 1 

GENERAL STAFF  . '.   .  . 1 
U nidentified Main Directorate  ....... 1 
Unidentified Main Directorate ...   1 
Main Inspectorate    2 

Military Consultants  2 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL AGENCIES   2 

Central Archive    2 
Central Inspectorate of Flight Safety  .... 2 
Civilian Military Training .   2 
Main Armor Directorate   2 
Construction and Billeting of Troops ..... 3 
Main Cadre Directorate  3 
Main Military Educational Institutions 

Directorate  3 
Main Motor Vehicle Directorate   . . 3 

Repair Directorate  .  3 
Main Personnel Directorate   3 
Main Military Procuracy  ...   4 

MAIN POLITICAL DIRECTORATE (GlavPU) ....... 4 
Directorate for Agitation and Propaganda ... 4 
Directorate for Organizational-Party Work  . . 4 

Department for Komsomol Work  . . . . . . .4 
Cadres Directorate  5 

REAR SERVICES  5 
Cadres Directorate   5 
Central Military Medical Directorate ..... 5 
Central Finance Directorate  ......... 5 
Central Clothing Directorate   ... 6 
Railroad Troops  6 
Central Military Transport Directorate .... 6 

Motor Transport Service . . . . . . . ... 6 
Highways Directorate  6 

FORCES   7 

AIR DEFENSE FORCES (PVO-S)    7 
Main Staff  7 
Anti-Aircraft Missile Troops ....   7 

a - 

L 



Political Directorate    7 
Dept for Organizational-Party Work  .... 8 

AIR FORCE (WS)  8 
Main Staff  8 
Directorate for Maintenance of Aviation 

Equipment    9 
Political Directorate    9 
Rear Services  9 

CIVIL DEFENSE FORCES (GO)  9 
GROUND FORCES (SV)    9 

Main Staff  9 
Political Directorate    10 
Missile and Artillery Troops   10 

Directorate for Combat Training and 
Military Educational Institutions . . 10 

NAVAL FORCES (VMF)    10 
Main Staff  10 
Political Directorate    11 
Aviation  11 
Rear Services  11 

STRATEGIC MISSILE FORCES    11 
Political Directorate    11 

3. THEATERS OF MILITARY OPERATIONS (TVD'S)    12 

WESTERN TVD  12 
SOUTHERN TVD  12 

4. WARSAW PACT  13 

STAFF  13 
CENTRAL GROUP OF FORCES (CZECHOSLOVAKIA) 

(CGF)  13 
GROUP OF SOVIET FORCES GERMANY (GSFG)   13 

Political Directorate    13 
Rear Services  14 

Motor Transport Services    14 
NORTHERN GROUP OF FORCES (POLAND) (NGF)   14 

Political Directorate    14 
Air Defense Forces  14 

SOUTHERN GROUP OF FORCES (HUNGARY) (SGF)  .... 14 
Political Directorate    15 

5. MILITARY DISTRICTS   16 

BALTIC MD  16 
Missile and Artillery Troops   16 
Political Directorate    16 
Civil Defense  17 
Rear Services  17 
Aviation  17 

Political Department    17 
Missile and Artillery Troops   17 

BELORUSSIAN MD  17 

A 



Staff 18 
Political Directorate    18 
Rear Services 18 

CARPATHIAN MD 18 
Political Directorate   18 
Staff 19 
Military Procuracy   19 
Aviation 19 
Rear Services 19 

CENTRAL ASIAN MD 20 
Aviation 20 
Military Procuracy 20 
Missile and Artillery Troops   20 
Political Directorate   21 

FAR EASTERN MD 21 
Aviation 21 
Military Communications Service  .   21 
Rear Services 22 

Trade Directorate 22 
KIEV MD .'.... ' 22 

Political Directorate    22 
LENINGRAD MD  22 

Staff  . 23 
Political Directorate  23 
Construction and Billeting of Troops   23 
Rear Services 23 
Military Procuracy   23 

MOSCOW MD 24 
Political Directorate      24 
Aviation 24 
Military Procuracy   .... 24 

ODESSA MD  25 
Staff 25 
Political Directorate    25 

NORTH CAUCASUS MD 25 
Rear Services 25 

SIBERIAN MD 25 
Political Directorate    .... 26 
Rear Services 26 

Political Department    26 
TRANSBAIKAL MD 26 

Aviation 26 
TRANSCAUCASUS MD 26 

Staff 27 
Political Directorate    27 
Aviation 27 
Missile and Artillery Troops   27 
Civil Defense Directorate    28 

TURKESTAN MD 28 
Political Directorate   28 

URAL MD 28 
VOLGA MD 29 

- c - 



6. NAVAL FLEETS AND FLOTILLAS   30 

BALTIC FLEET    30 
Staff 30 
Political Directorate    30 
Aviation 30 
Leningrad Naval Base 31 
Military Procuracy   31 
Rear Services 31 

.Finance Service   31 
BLACK SEA FLEET [   31 

Rear Services 31 
NORTHERN FLEET .' ! ! 32 

Political Directorate    32 
CASPIAN FLOTILLA    32 
PACIFIC FLEET   32 

Staff 32 
Political Directorate    33 

7. AIR DEFENSE DISTRICTS 34 

MOSCOW AIR DEFENSE DISTRICT   34 
Anti-Aircraft Missile Troops   34 
Radio-Technical Troops   34 

8. SCHOOLS AND ACADEMIES 34 

GORKYY HIGHER MILITARY SCHOOL OF REAR 
SERVICES i. MSU I. KH. BAGRAMYAN 35 

KIEV HIGHER ANTI-AIRCRAFT MISSILE ENGINEERING 
SCHOOL i. S.M. KIROV 35 

KIEV HIGHER ENGINEERING RADIO-TECHNICAL 
SCHOOL OF THE PVO 35 

KIEV MILITARY ACADEMY OF AIR DEFENSE i MSU 
A.M. VASIL'YEVSKIY 35 

LENINGRAD HIGHER NAVAL ENGINEERING SCHOOL i 
F. Ye. DZERZHINSKIY 35 

RYAZAN HIGHER MILITARY COMMAND SCHOOL OF 
COMMMUNICATIONS i MSU M.V. ZAKHAROV .... 35 

9. RELATED AGENCIES   36 

DOSAAF  36 
MILITARY COMMISSARIATES   [ 36 

Georgian SSR  36 
Latvian SSR  36 

USSR Supreme Court, Military Collegium of .... 36 

10. MILITARY ATTACHES    36 

BULGARIA 36 

INDEX OF LAST NAMES . 37 



1.  USSR MINISTRY OF DEFENSE 

1st Dep MoD PETROV, Vasiliy Ivanovich, MSU 
(id 2 Feb 85 PRAVDA). 

Dep MoD (Main Inspectorate) ....GOVOROV,  V., 
Army Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Apr 85 p 1). 

Dep MoD  (Ground Forces) IVANOVSKIY. ,  Ye. 
F., Gen Army (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 18 June 1985). 

Dep MoD   MAKSIMOV, Yuriy P. , Gen Army,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 26 Jul 85 p 1). 

Dep MoD (Navy)   CHERNAVIN, V.N., Admiral of 
the Fleet, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 Dec 85 p 3). 

Dep MoD (Personnel) SHKADOV,  Ivan Nikolaye- 
vich,  Gen Army,  id 18 Feb 82,  b 2 May 1913,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 2 Mar 85 p 5). 

Dep MoD (WS)    YEFIMOV, A.,  MSU,  CINC WS 
(id VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHURNAL, No 1, 1985 p 22). 

1.1  GENERAL STAFF 

Dep Chief   GAREYEV,  M.A. ,  Col Gen,   (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 Apr 85 p 3). 

1.1.1   U nidentified Main Directorate 

Chief Polit Dept .MARTYNOV, I.P., Lt Gen, (n 
3 Apr 85, VOYENNYY VESTNIK No 4, 1985 p 21). 

1.1.2  Unidentified Main Directorate 

Chief    CHERVOV,  N.F.,  Col Gen,  (n 
ARGUMENTY I FAKTY 9 Jul 85 p 9). 



1.1.3  Main Inspectorate 

Chief Inspector GOVOROV, V. , Army Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Apr 85 p 1). 

1.1.3.1  Military Consultants 

 KOZHEDUB,  Ivan Nikitovich, Mar Avn,  id 28 
July 1978, b 8 June 1920. (Promoted to Marshal of Aviation 7 
May 85, VEDOMOSTI VERKHOVNOGO SOVETA SSSR No 20 (2302) 15 
May 85 p 311). 

1.2  ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL AGENCIES 

1.2.1  Central Archive 

Dep Chief NAZAROV, V. , Colonel, (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 26 Mar 85 p 3). 

1-2-2  Central Inspectorate of Flight Safety 

[This agency has not previously been noted.] 

Chief  KIRSANOV, P. , Mar Avn,  (id 6 May 85 
in AVIATSIYA I KOSMONAVTIKA No 6 1985 p 1). 

Dep Chief    YELKIN, A., Col Gen Avn,  (id 1 
Nov 85 in AVIATSIYA I KOSMONAVTIKA No 12 1985 p 6). 

1.2.3  Civilian Military Training 

1st Dep Chief BOKOV,  S.,  Lt Gen,   (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 26 Feb 85 p 2). 

1.2.4  Main Armor Directorate 

Dep Chief    BURKIN, I. ,  Lt Gen,  (id 26 
Jul 85 in AGITATOR ARMII I FLOTA No 15, 1985 p 7). 

- 2 



1.2.5  Construction and Billeting of Troops 

, 1st Dep Chief   SHUMILOV, L. , Lt Gen, (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 7 Dec 85 p 1). 

Chief of Polit Dir BYCHENKO, V. ,  Col Gen. , 
(n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 17 Mar 85 pi). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 
Aug 85 p 2). [In this instance Bychenko was termed the 
"Chief of the Political Directorate of Military Construction 
Units", rather than the usual reference to "Construction and 
Billeting of Troops. It is not clear whether this signifies 
a reorganization such that the Construction Troops per se 
have been organizationally separated from Billeting agen- 
cies, or whether this was loose phraseology in the source]. 

1.2.6  Main Cadre Directorate 

Chief   KUPRIYANOV, 0. , Lt Gen, (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA  19  Feb 85  p  1).    (mr  24 June  85  in 
VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHURNAL No 7, 1985 p 54). 

1.2.7  Main Military Educational Institutions Directorate 

Chief LITOVTSEV, D. ,  Col Gen,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 23 May 85 p 2). 

1st  Dep   Chief  ? 
[The previous incumbent was Lt Gen Ivan Aleksandrovich 
LYKOV, (id 20 June 1979) -- who "Died suddenly in the execu- 
tion of his duties. ..." (KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 29 May 85 p 4)]. 

1.2.8 Main Motor Vehicle Directorate 

1.2.8.1  Repair Directorate 

Chief    ZAPOROZHTSEV, N., Maj Gen, (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 Dec 85 p 2). 

1.2.9 Main Personnel Directorate 

1st Dep Chief. G0NCHAR0V, V.A. , Col Gen, (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Apr 85 p 2). 

Dep Chief ZVARTSEV, Aleksandr Mikhailovich, 
Col Gen., id 5 Dec 73, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Mar 85 p 5). 

- 3 - 



1.2.10  Main Military Procuracy 

chief   P OPOV,  Bo r is Sergeye vich, Maj 
Gen Just (KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Feb 86 p 1). [Popov was previ- 
ously identified as 1st Dep Cdr in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Nov 85 
p 1]. [The former chief, Col Gen Just Artem Grigor'yevich 
GORNYY, id 26 Feb 58, b 9 Apr 1912, "Died suddenly 7 January 
1986" (IZVESTIYA 9 Jan 86 p 6)]. 

Senior Assistant to the Chief    SEMENOV, 
Ivan Grigoryevich, Maj Gen Just, (id Moscow Television Ser- 
vice 2130 GMT 13 Jul 85). 

1.3  MAIN POLITICAL DIRECTORATE (GLAVPU) 

CHIEF   LIZICHEV, A.D. , Col Gen,  (id KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 26 Jul 85 p 1). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 28 Dec 85 p 2). 
[Replaces YEPISHEV]. [Lizichev was previously (until 13 
July) Chief of Political Directorate of the GSFG]. 

Dep Chief NECHAYEV, V. , Lt Gen, (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 19 Mar 85 p2). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Nov 85 p 1). 

Chief of Press Dept .S0LOVYEV, A., Col., (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 9 June 1985 p 2). 

Chief of Political Department of Units and Establishments 
of Central Subordination to the USSR Ministry of Defense 
   GLUSHCHETS, B., Maj Gen,  (id 18 Jul 85 
in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 15 1985 p 96) 

1-3.1  Directorate for Agitation and Propaganda 

Chief     LUKINYKH,  V.D. ,  Lt Gen,   (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 Dec 85 p 2). [Lt Gen Lukinykh replaces 
Maj Gen N. SHAPALIN who was most recently noted as Chief in 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Nov 85 p 1]. 

1-3.2  Directorate for Organizational-Party Work 

1.3.2.1  Department for Komsomol Work 

Assistant to Chief KOSHELEV, N. ,  Col,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Apr 85 p 4). 

- 4 



1.3.3  Cadres Directorate 

Chief .. ... .   SEREBRYAKOV, V., Lt Gen (id 19 
Sep 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 19, 1985 p 23). 

• Dep Chief   KOROLENKO,  V. ,  Lt Gen Avn, 
(id 20 Dec 73 rank -- Maj Gen Avn), (mr 20 May 85 in 
KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 11, 1985 p. 61, rank — Lt 
Gen Avn). 

1.4  REAR SERVICES 

1.4.1  Cadres Directorate 

Chief   ZAYTSEV, V. , Lt Gen, (id Sep 70, 
mr 9 Aug 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH 
SIL No 8, 1985 p 30). 

1.4.2  Central Military Medical Directorate 

Chief Therapist GEMBITSKIY, Ye. , Lt Gen Med 
Serv, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 7 Apr 85 p 4). [Officer is listed 
here as the most likely place of subordination. Source re- 
ferred to Gembitskiy as "Chief Therapist of the Ministry of 
Defense"]. 

. Dep Chief Psychiatrist   KOLUPAYEV, G., 
Col Med Serv, (n 9 Jul 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH 
VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 1985 p 7). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 9 Aug 
85 p 4). [Officer is listed here as the most likely place 
of subordination. Source referred to Kolupayev only as 
"Deputy Chief Psychiatrist"]. 

1.4.3  Central Finance Directorate 

Dep Chief   BABYEV, V.,  Lt Gen,  (n 9 
Jul 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 
7, 1985 p 7). 

Dep Chief (Pension Affairs) KOTLYAR, A.I., 
Maj Gen Intend Serv, id 16 Mar 1969.   (n as Lieutenant Gen- 
eral in IZVESTIYA. 26 Mar 85 p 3). 

- 5 - 



1.4.4  Central Clothing Directorate 

Chief    PETROV,  F. ,  Lt Gen Intend 
Serv,  id 10 May 1976,  (mr 9 Jul 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE 
SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 1985 p 46). 

1.4.5  Railroad Troops 

CINC MAKARTSEV,  M. ,  Col Gen,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 19 Mar 85 p 2). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 25 Jun 85 p 2). 

Chief Polit Dir STOLYAROV, A. ,  Lt Gen,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Mar 85 p 2).    (mr 9 Jul 85 in TYL I 
SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 1985 p 11). 

1.4.6  Central Military Transport Directorate 

Chief    BALABOY,  I.,  Col Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 15 Sep 85 p 2). 

1.4.6.1  Motor Transport Service 

Dep Chief STAROV, V. , Col. , (n 13 May 85,  TYL 
I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 5, 1985 p 50). 

1.4.7  Highways Directorate 

Chief. VASILYEV, N., Maj Gen Tech Troops, id 16 
Jan 83  (n as Lt Gen 13 May 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE 
SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 5, 1985 p 41). 



2.  FORCES 

2.1  AIR DEFENSE FORCES (PVO-S) 

CINC    KOLDUNOV, Aleksandr Ivanovich, 
Chief Mar Avn, Deputy Minister of Defense, id 26 Jul 1978, b 
20 Sep 23, (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Jan 86 p 2). 

Dep CINC (Commander of Surface to Air Missile Troops) 
(ZRV)  KHYUPENEN, A.I., Lt Gen Arty, id Apr 83, 
(n as Col Gen in SOTSIALISTICHESKAYA INDUSTRIYA 14 Apr 85 p 
3).  (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 Aug 85 p 2). 

2.1.1  Main Staff 

Chief  MALTSEV,  I.  M.,  Col Gen Avn,  (n 
SOVETSKAYA LITVA, 13 Apr 85 p 2). [Previously identified as 
of 1st Dep Chief of Main Staff 6 Jan 1981 with rank of Lt 
Gen Avn). (mr 24 Jun 85 in VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHURNAL No 
7, 1985 p 55)]. [Previous incumbent in this position was 
ROMANOV, Semen Fedorovich, Col Gen, id 30 Dec 1979)]. 

2.1.2  Anti-Aircraft Missile Troops 

1st Dep Commander  (Chief of Staff)     
YAROSHENKO, V.,  Maj Gen,  (id VESTNIK PVO No 9,  Sep 1985 p 
2). 

2.1.3  Political Directorate 

Chief    BOBYLEV, Sergey Andreyevich, Col 
Gen, id 9 Sep 75, b 7 Feb 22, (mr 19 Sep 85 in KOMMUNIST 
VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 19, 1985 p 3). 

1st Dep Chief    MIKHAILOV, V. ,  Lt Gen 
Avn, (id as 1st Dep Chief 4 Oct 85 in VESTNIK PVO No 10, 
1985 p 3). [Mikhailov was previously identified as a Maj 
Gen and as Deputy Chief, id 8 Apr 79]. 

Dep Chief   SULYANOVYM, Anatoliy Konstanti- 
novich, Maj Gen, (n SOVETSKAYA BELORUSSIYA 14 Apr 85 p 3). 

- 7 



2.1.3.1  Dept for Organizational-Party Work 

Chief    NAUMOV, G. , Col,  (n 5 Jul 85 in 
VESTNIK PVO No 7, Jul 85 p 65). 

2.2  AIR FORCE (WS) 

CINC YEFIMOV,  A.,  MSU,  Dep MoD,   (id 
VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHURNAL No 1,  1985,  p22).    (mr 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 18 Aug 85 p 1). 

1st Dep CINC    KOROL'KOV,  B.F.,  Lt Gen 
Avn, (id IZVESTIYA 17 Aug 85 p 3). 

Dep CINC (for combat training)   BORSUK, 
A.F., Col Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 22 Dec 84 p 2). (mr 3 June 
1985 in AVIATSIYA I KOSMONAVTIKA No 7, July 1985 p 1). 

Dep CINC    DOLNIKOV, G. , Col Gen Avn,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 17 Aug 85 p 1). 

Dep CINC    SHISHKOV, N., Col Gen Avn,- (n 
SOTSIALISTICHESKAYA INDUSTRIYA 18 Aug 85 p 1). 

Dep CINC (Rear Services)   ZAKREVSKIY,  A., 
Col Gen Avn, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 8 June 1985 p 2). 

Chief Navigator of the VVS   SHABUNIN,  A. , 
Maj Gen Avn, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 June 1985 p 2). 

2.2.1  Main Staff 

Chief    PANKIN, Valentin Ye. ,  Col Gen, 
(n 24 June 85 in VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHurnal No 7, 1985 p 
47). (mr BAKINSKIY RABOCHIY 18 Aug 85 p 3). 

1st Dep Chief BELONOZHKO, P. ,  Col Gen Avn, 
(n AVIATSIYA I KOSMONAVTIKA, No 5, 1985, p 16. [Previously 
noted as Commander of Aviation - Central Asian MD, id 4 Feb 
85]. 

8 - 



2.2.2  Directorate for Maintenance of Aviation Equipment 

Chief   MATVEYEV, G. , Maj Gen Avn and 
Dep Chief Engineer of the WS (id 1 Nov 85 in AVIATSIYA I 
KOSMONAVTIKA No 12 1985 p 1). [There is no evidence here as 
to whether or not this directorate should be subordinated to 
Rear Services, VVS]. 

2.2.3  Political Directorate 

Chief   BATEKRTN, Leonid Lukich, Col Gen 
Avn, (id 16 Aug 80, mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Nov 85 p 1). 

2.2.4  Rear Services 

Chief   ZAKREVSKIY,  A.,  Col Gen Avn,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 8 June 1985 p 2). 

2.3  CIVIL DEFENSE FORCES (GO) 

Dep Chief Polit Dir   DEMENTYEV, Vladimir 
Timofeyevich, Col Gen.,  id 1 Sep 82,  b 1920,  (n VOYENNYYE 
ZNANIYA No 1, 1985, p 14). 

2.4  GROUND FORCES (SV) 

CINC IVANOVSKIY,  Ye.  F.,  Army Gen,  (Id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 22 Feb 85). 

Dep CINC for Armaments BAZHENOV,  P. ,  Col 
Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 24 Mar 85 p 1). 

Dep  CINC  for   Military  Educational  Institutions 
VARICHENKO,  S.,  Lt Gen,   (id KRASNAYA 

ZVEZDA 16 Jan 86 p 2) 

2.4.1  Main Staff 

Chief   GRINKEVICH, Dmitry Aleksandro- 
vich,  Col Gen,  (id 21 Aug 81,  b 1 Jul 23, mr BAKINSKIY 
RABOCHIY 8 Sep 85 p 3). 

- 9 



Chief of Polit Dept GOGLEV, M. , Lt Gen,  (n 
3 Apr 85 in VOYENNYY VESTNIK No 4, 1985 p 41). 

Dep Chief   TER-GRIGORYANTS,  N. ,  Lt 
Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 Oct 85 p 2). 

2.4.2  Political Directorate 

Dep Chief (Agitprop)  MAKAROV, Viktor Roma- 
novich, Col Gen, (id 20 Mar 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH 
SIL, No 7, (85 p 93). [Previously identified 3 Sep 76 as 
Dep Chief of Agitprop Dept, rank - Col]. 

2.4.3  Missile and Artillery Troops 

2.4.3.1  Directorate for Combat Training and Military 
Educational Institutions 

Chief   LEBEDEV,  A.,  Lt Gen,  (id KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 23 Jul 85 p 2). 

2.5  NAVAL FORCES (VMF) 

CINC    CHERNAVIN,  V.N., Admiral of the 
Fleet, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 Dec 85 p 3). [Fit Adm Cherna- 
vin was most recently noted as Chief of the Main Naval staff 
in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 20 Nov 85 p 1]. 

2.5.1  Main Staff 

Dep Chief MATVEYEV, A. , V Adm,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 15 Mar 85 p 2).   (mr 3 Jul 85 in MORSKOY SBORNIK, No 
7, 1985 p 9). 

Chief of Polit Dept KHARITONOV, V. ,  V Adm, 
(n 7 Mar 85, in MORSKOY SBORNIK, No 3, Mar 85 p 13). 

10 



2.5.2  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir MEDVEDEV, P.N.,  Adm.,  id 
Oct 1981, b 22 Jan 22, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Feb 85 p 2). 
(mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Nov 85 p 1). 

1st Dep Chief, Polit Dir,    PANIN,  V.A., 
Adm, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Jun 85 p 3). 

Dep Chief, Polit Dir, (Agitprop)   LOSIKOV, 
V., R Adm, (n 11 June 85 in AGITATOR ARMII I FLOTA No 12, 
1985 p 9). (mr 2 Oct 85 in MORSKOY SBORNIK No 10, 1985 p 
9). 

2.5.3  Aviation 

1st Dep Commander  (Naval aviation)     
VORONOV,  Vladimir Ivanovich,  Col Gen Avn,  (id 2 Aug 85 in 
MORSKOY SBORNIK No 8, 1985 p 48). 

Dep  Cdr of  Avn for  Rear Services     
';        [Previous incumbent was SIDOROV,  Aleksey 

Mikhailovich, Maj Gen, who "died in the execution of his of- 
ficial duties" (KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 14 Jul 85 p 4)] 

2.5.4  Rear Services 

Chief of staff    KOBELEV, N. ,  Maj Gen 
(id 10 Sep 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH 
SIL No 9 1985 p 52). 

2.6  STRATEGIC MISSILE FORCES 

2.6.1  Political Directorate 

1st Dep Chief   ZHILNIKOV, D. , Lt Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 21 July 85 p 2). 

Secretary  of   the  Party   Commission  
SLIKHUNOV,  N.,  Maj  Gen,   (n 2 Apr 85 in KOMMUNIST 
VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 8, 1985 p 24). 

Dep Chief (Agitprop)   LARIN, P., Maj Gen 
(id 26 Sep 85 in AGITATOR ARMII I FLOTA No 19, 1985 p 9). 

- 11 - 



3.  THEATERS OF MILITARY OPERATIONS (TVD'S) 

3.1  WESTERN TVD 

CINC OGARKOV, N.V. , Mar Soviet Union,  (ap 
Sep 1984). 

3.2  SOUTHERN TVD 

CINC 
(MAKSIMOV, Yu. P., Gen Army, (n as CINC SOUTHERN TVD Dec. 
84). (id as Dep Minister of Defense KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 26 Jul 
85 p 1). 

- 12 - 



4. WARSAW PACT 

4.1  STAFF 

Dep Chief  KHOROST'YANOV, YU.  A. , Lt Gen, 
(n 24 June 85 in VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHURNAL,, No 7,  1985 
p 68). 

4.2  CENTRAL GROUP OF FORCES (CZECHOSLOVAKIA) (CGF) 

CINC . YERMAKOV,  V. ,  Col Gen,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 31 Jan 85 p 1).  (rar KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 Jul 85 p 1). 

1st Dep CINC    SURODEYEV, S. , Lt Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 23 Oct 85 p 2). 

1st Dep Chief of Polit Dir SHLYAGA, N. , Maj 
Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 31 May 85 p 4). 

4.3  GROUP OF SOVIET FORCES GERMANY (GSFG) 

CINC   LUSHEV, Petr Georgiyevich, Gen Army, 
(ap 19 Jul 85). [Previous CINC  ZAYTSEV, Mik- 
hail Mitrofanovich, Army Gen, id 4 Dec 80, b 22 Nov 1928. 
TRANSFERRED 13 July 85]. 

1st Dep CINC   KALININ, N. , Lt Gen, (n Radio 
Volga in Russian 1530 GMT 11 Jul 85). 

Dep CINC (Armaments)   SHCHERBAKOV, L. ,  Maj 
Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 20 Jun 85 p 1). 

4.3.1  Political Directorate 

Chief,        Polit      Dir          
  ?    [Previous incumbent was Col Gen 
Aleksey Dmitriyevich LIZICHEV id 27 Aug 82, b 21 Jun 28, 
TRANSFERED 13 Jul 85]. 

Dep Chief, Polit Dir   D0NSK0Y,  Maj Gen, (n 
Radio Volga 1530 GMT 11 Jul 85). 

13 



4.3.2  Rear Services 

Chief  of  Political  Department       
MINYAKIN,  A.,  Maj  Gen,  (n 9 Jul 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE 
SOVETKSIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL, No 7, 1985 p 27). 

4.3.2.1  Motor Transport Services 

Chief    KOZHEVNIKOV,  A.,  Maj Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 28 Sep 85 p 2). 

4.4  NORTHERN GROUP OF FORCES (POLAND) (NGF) 

CINC KOVTUNOV,  A.,  Col Gen,  (ap Nov/Dec 
1984 (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Jan 85 p 2)).   (mr KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 14 Aug 85 p 2). 

4.4.1  Political Directorate 

Chief,  Polit Dir TITOV,  I.,  LtGen,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Jan 85 p 2, rank -- Maj Gen). (n as Lt 
Gen as of 20 May 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 11, 
1985 p 95). 

1st  Dep  Chief,  Polit  Dir,      
ALEKSANDRENKO, A., Col, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 8 Jan 86 p 2). 

4.4.2  Air Defense Forces 

Commander     PROSIN,  V.,  Col,   (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Nov 85 p 2). 

4.5  SOUTHERN GROUP OF FORCES (HUNGARY) (SGF) 

1st Dep CINC DEMIDOV,  A.,  Lt Gen  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 4 May 85 p 2).    (mr 19 Sep 85 in KOMMUNIST 
VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 19 1985 p 95). 

Dep CINC (Combat Training)   KHARCHUK, 
B., Maj Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 10 Jul 85 p 2). 

- 14 - 



4.5.1  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir. MAKUNIN, A., Army Gen,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 21 Dec 84 p 2). 

Dep Chief,  Polit Dir BESHCHEV,  R., Maj 
Gen., (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 8 Jan 85 p 2). 

Dep Chief, Polit Dir  BILENKO, A. Maj Gen, 
(n 17 Sep 84 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 19 1984). 

15 - 



5.  MILITARY DISTRICTS 

5.1  BALTIC MD 

CINC BETEKHTIN,  A.V. ,   Col Gen,   (n 
SOVETSKIY PATRIOT 28 Apr 85 p 3). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 
Dec 85 p 3). 

1st Dep CINC    GRISHIN, V.l.,  Lt Gen, 
(n SOVETSKAYA LATVIYA 7 Sep 85 p 3). (Also commander of the 
Riga garrison)  (mr SOVETSKAYA LATVIYA 3 Nov 85 p 3). 

1st Dep CINC (Chief of Staff)   PANKRATOV, 
V.M., Lt Gen, (n SOVETSKAYA ESTONIYA 21 Feb 85 p 2). 
[Previous incumbent was Aleksandr Alekseyevich Ivanov, Lt 
Gen, id 25 Aug 79]. 

Dep CINC (Rear Services') BEVZ, M. ,  Maj Gen 
(n 13 May 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH 
SIL No 5, 1985 p 54). 

Dep CINC (Civil Defense)   INDENKO, Ivan 
Nikolayevich, Lt Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 10 Jul 85 p 2). 

5.1.1  Missile and Artillery Troops 

Chief of Staff    KHOLOD,  A.A.,  Maj Gen, 
(id SOVETSKAYA LATVIYA 19 Nov 85 p 3). 

5.1.2  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir,    SAMOYLENKO, V.G.,  Lt 
Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 Dec 1985 p 2). [Lt Gen Samoy- 
lenko replaces Col Gen V. NOVIKOV who was last noted in this 
position in SOVETSKAYA LATVIYA 20 Nov 85 p 3]. 

1st Dep Chief,  Polit Dir BOYKO,  N.,  Maj 
Gen, (SOVETSKAYA LITVA 23 Feb 85 p 2). 

Dep Chief, Polit Dir, (Chairman, People's Control Commit- 
tee)  LAGYTEYEV, N., Maj Gen,  (n 19 Feb 85 in 
KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 5, 1985 p 94). 

- 16 - 



5.1.3  Civil Defense 

Chief. .   INDENKO,  Ivan Nikolayevich, Lt 
Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 10 Jul 85 p 2). 

5.1.4  Rear Services 

Chief  .BEVZ, M., Maj Gen (n 13 May 85 in TYL I 
SN'ABZHEN'IYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 5, May 85 p 54). 

5.1.5  Aviation 

5.1.5.1  Political Department 

Chief    ZHABIN, I.A. , Lt Gen Avn,  (n 18 
Jul 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 15 1985 p 93).  (mr 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Nov 85 p 2). 

5.1.6  Missile and Artillery Troops 

Commander   MARKEYEV, V.B., Maj Gen,  (id 
SOVETSKAYA LATVIYA 20 Nov 85 p 3). 

5.2  BELORUSSIAN MD 

CINC SHURAVLEV, V. ,  Col Gen,  (id KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 4 Apr 85, p. 2 as Lt Gen). (b 2 Apr 1935, SOVETSKAYA 
BELORUSSIYA 3 Apr 85 p 3). (n as Col Gen on 20 May 85 in 
KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 11 1985 p 93), (mr KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 18 Jun 85 p 1). 

1st Dep CINC 
[Previous incumbent was Lt Gen Vyacheslav Dmitriyevich 
KHAYDOROV, (deceased -- obituary in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 13 Sep 
85 p 3)]. 

1st Dep CINC (Chief of Staff)  .S0K0L0V, V. , 
Lt Gen, (n ZVYAZDA, 23 Feb 85 p 2). 

Dep CINC '.. . . .V0BLIK0V, A. , Lt Gen, (n 15 Apr 85 
in NARODNOYE KHOZYAYSTVO BELORUSSII No 5, May 85 p 4). 

- 17 - 



5.2.1  Staff 

Chief of Staff  SOKOLOV,  V. , Lt Gen,  (n 
ZVYAZDA,  23 Feb 85 p 2).   (mr 20 May 85 in KOMMUNIST 
VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 11 1985 p 93). 

5.2.2  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir  KOLININICHENKO, Aleksey 
Nikolayevich, Lt Gen, (n SOVETSKAYA BELORUSSIYA 23 Feb 85 p 
2), (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 Dec 85 p 2). [Previous position: 
1st Dep Chief of Polit Dir, Far East MD, id 7 May 1980]. 

1st Dep Chief, Polit Dir ALEKSANDROV B., 
Maj Gen, (n 18 Jan 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 3, 
85, p 95),. (mr 20 May 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 
11 1985 p 93). 

Dep Chief   SULYANOV, A., Maj Gen, (id 20 
May 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 11 1985 p 93). (mr 
4 Jul 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 14, 1984). 

5.2.3  Rear Services 

Chief VOBLIKOV,  A.,  Lt Gen,  (n 15 Apr 85 in 
NAR0DN0YE KHOZYAYSTVO BELORUSSII No 5, May 85 p 4). 

5.3  CARPATHIAN MD 

CINC  BELIKOV, Valeriy Aleksandrovich, 
Col Gen Tank Trps,  ap 4 Oct 79,  (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Jul 
85 p 1), (b 18 Jul 1920). 

1st Dep CINC. 
[Prevous incumbent was Lt Gen N. KALININ, n as 1st Dep CINC 
on 4 Feb 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 4, Feb 85 p 
94. Transfered to GSFG July 85]. 

5.3.1  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir GONCHAROV, N.V.,  Lt Gen, 
(n 14 Feb 85 in SOVETSKIY VOIN, No 5, Mar 85, p 2).   (mr 4 
Sep 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL, No 18, 1985 p 17). 

- 18 - 



Deputy Chief    KRAYUSHIN, V. ,  Maj Gen, 
(id 5 Aug 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 16,  1985 p 
94). 

5.3.2  Staff 

Chief   GUSEV, P. Lt Gen, (id KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 28 Uec 85 p 1). 

1st Dep Chief    BUSLAYEV, B.,  Maj Gen, 
,(n-KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Jul 85 p 2). 

5.3.3  Military Procuracy 

Chief    FROLOV, A.,  Maj Gen Just,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 8 Jan 86 p 2). 

Chief of Polit Dept  LEVCHENKO, A. , Maj Gen, 
(n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 May 85 p 2). 

5.3.4  Aviation 

Cdr   ?  _ [Previous in- 
cumbent was Ye. I. KARAPIVIN, Maj Gen Avn, (who died "...in 
execution of official duties", on 3 May 85. (KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 6 May 85 p 3). 

1st  Dep Cdr  (Chief  of  Staff -  Avn)  
[Previous incumbent was S.A.  VOLKOV, 

Col., who died "in execution of official duties", on 3 May 
85.  (KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 May 85 p 3)]. 

Chief Polit Dept     ?  
[Previous incumbent was V. M. DOTSENKO, Maj Gen Avn, who 
died "in execution of official duties" on 3 May 85. 
(KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 May 85 p 3). 

5.3.5  Rear Services 

Chief   MAMORA, V. , Maj Gen, (id 5 Aug 
85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 16, 1985 p 94). 

- 19 



5.4  CENTRAL ASIAN MD 

CINC LOBOV, Vladimir,  Nikolayevich, Col 
Gen, ap Fall 1984 (n KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 1, 1985 
p 94. b 19 Jul 1935). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 Dec 85 p 2). 
[LOBOV WAS previously identified as 1st Dep CINC Leningrad 
MD (rank Lt.Gen) 5 Nov 1981]. (mr SOVETSKAYA KIRGIZIYA 9 
May 85 p 4). (Previous incumbent was YAZOV, Dmitriy Timo- 
feyevich, Col Gen, n 7 Jan 81, born 1923. Transfered to CINC 
FAR EAST MD (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 26 Dec 84 p 2)). 

1st Dep CINC   PLATOV, V. , Lt Gen,  (n 2 Apr 
85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 8, 1985 p 95). (mr 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 24 Aug 85 p 2). 

1st Dep CINC,  (Chief of Staff)   SURAYKIN, 
N.M., Lt Gen, (n SOVETSKAYA KIRGIZIYA, 23 Feb 85 p 3). 

Dep CINC  NURMAGANBETOV, Sagat Kozhakhmeto- 
vich, Lt Gen, (id 28 Jan 85, PARTIYNAYA ZHIZN* KAZAKHSTANA, 
No 2, Feb. 1985, p. 76). [Previous position 1st Dep CINC 
SGF Hungary, id 31 May 81]. 

Dep CINC,  (Construction and Billeting)    
RABYNIN, V., Maj Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 4 May 85 p 2) 

5.4.1  Aviation 

Cdr  RUSANOV,  Ye. ,  Lt Gen Avn,  (id KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 29 May 1985 p 2). [Replaces Lt Gen Avn P.I. 
BELONOZHKO who was promoted to 1st Dep Chief of Air Force 
Main Staff]. 

5.4.2  Military Procuracy 

Chief Procurator   OZEMBLOVSKIY, V., Col 
Just, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 Aug 85 p 2). 

5.4.3  Missile and Artillery Troops 

Cdr    YERMOLENKO,  V.,  Maj Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 15 Jan 86 p 2). 

20 - 



5.4.4  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir KOCHKIN, G., Lt Gen, (n as 
Maj Gen in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 1, 1985 p 94). 
(Promoted to Lt Gen, n KOMMUNIST TADZHIKISTANA 7 May 85 p 
1). 

1st Dep Chief, Polit Dir . .  LARIN, A., Maj 
Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 5 June 85 p 2). 

Dep Chief  SHIRINSKIY, Yu. , Maj Gen, Chairman 
of the District People's Control Committee, (n 20 Mar 85 in 
KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 1985 p 94). (mr KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 17 Nov 85 p 2). 

5.5  FAR EASTERN MD 

CINC YAZOV, D.T.,  Gen Army,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 26 Dec 84 p 2. b 1923). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Aug 85 
p 1). (Previously CINC Central Asian MD). 

1st Dep CINC    VORONIN, A. , Maj Gen,  (n 
IZVESTIYA 7 Aug 85). 

Dep CINC (Rear Services)   K0PYT0V,  B., 
Maj Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 17 Nov 85 p 2). 

Chief of Polit Dir    SILAKOV, V. ,  Lt Gen, 
(id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 9 Aug 85 p 1). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 9 
Sep 85 p 1). [Previous incumbent was Lt Gen N. KIZYUN, (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 26 Dec 84 p 2). KIZYUN in turn had succeeded 
Col Gen Vasiliy Petrovich N0VIK0V, id 4 June 79, b 1924]. 

5.5.1  Aviation 

1st Dep Chief of Polit Dept   KIRILLOVSKIY, 
G., Col, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA, 19 June 85 p 2). 

5.5.2  Military Communications Service 

Chief  FEDCHENKO, A., Maj Gen,  (n 11 Jun 
85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH V00RUZENNYKH SIL No 6, 
1985 p 58). 

21 - 



5.5.3  Rear Services 

Chief    KOPYTOV,  B.,  Maj  Gen,   (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 17 Nov 85 p 2). 

5.5.3.1  Trade Directorate 

Chief SHCHUPLYAK, A., Col, (n 15 Mar 85, ir. 
TYL I  SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZENNYKH SIL No 3  1985 p 
13). 

Chief of Polit Dept   RODIN,  S.,  Col.  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 18 Apr 85 p 2). 

5.6  KIEV MD 

CINC OSIPOV, V.  Col Gen, (n 14 Jan 85, POD 
ZNAMENEM LENINISM, No 2, Jan 85 p 35).   (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 
6 Nov 85 p 3). 

Dep CINC (Combat Training)   LUBGAN, L., 
Lt Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 13 Oct 85 p 2). 

5.6.1  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir ARAPOV, V.F. , Lt Gen.,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 22 Jan 85 p 2).   (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 Dec 
85 p 2). 

1st Dep Chief,  Polit Dir    KORABLEV,  V. , 
Maj Gen., (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 8 Jan 85 p 2). 

5.7  LENINGRAD MD 

Dep  CINC  (Construction  and  Billeting of  Troops) 
   VETELKIN, Nikolay Andreyevich, Maj Gen, 
(n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 13 Sep 85 p 4). 

22 



5.7.1  Staff 

Chief of Staff  .DENISOV, A.,  Lt Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 31 May 85 p 3).   [Previous incumbent was 
OMELICHEV, B., Lt Gen, id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Apr 85]. 

1st Dep Chief of Staff  CHEREMYKH, V. , 
Lt Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Jul 85 p 3). 

5.7.2  Political Directorate 

Chief Polit Dir LARIN,  I.,  MajGen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Apr 85).   (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Nov 85 p 
1). 

1st Dep Chief CHUCHKALOV, G. , Maj Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 15 June 85 p 2). 

5.7.3  Construction and Billeting of Troops 

Chief    VETELKIN,  Nikolay Andreye- 
vich, Maj Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 13 Sep 85 p 4). 

Chief of Polit Dept KALOV,  D.,  Col.,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 Apr 85 p 2). 

5.7.4  Rear Services 

Chief of  Staff for  Rear Services     
MANAYENKOV,  V.,  Col,   (id 11 Jun 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE 
SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 6, 1985 p 37). 

5.7.5  Military Procuracy 

Procurator    PEREPELITS,  A.,  MajGen 
Just, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 20 Aug 85 p 2). 

- 23 - 



5.8  MOSCOW MD 

CINC    ARKHIPOV,  V.M.,  Col Gen,   (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 9 Aug 85 p 3. (n in addition as Chief of 
the Moscow City Garrison in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Nov 85 p 6). 
[Arkhipov's previous assigment was ' as CINC of the 
TRANSCAUCASUS MD which he still commanded as of 16 Jul 85 
(KRASNAYA ZVEZDA pi]. [Previous incumbent as CINC Moscow 
MD was Army Gen Petr Georgiyevich LUSHEV, id 10 Dec 80, b 18 
Oct 23, mr as CINC Moscow MD KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Nov 85 p 6]. 

Dep CINC  (Construction and  Billeting)  
KULAGIN, Ye., Maj Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 26 Jun 85 p 2). 
(mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Nov 85 p 1). 

5.8.1  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir REPIN, Ivan Petrovich, Col 
Gen, id 6 May 82,  b 1920,  (n VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHURNAL 
No 1, 1985, p 3). 

1st Dep Chief, Polit Dir GORELOV,  R. ,  Maj 
Gen, (n 4 Feb 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 4, 1985 p 
41). 

5.8.2  Aviation 

Cdr,  Avn DMITRIYEV,  I.,  Col Gen Avn,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Apr 85 p 2). 

Dep Cdr,  Avn KULIKOV,  Yu.,  Maj Gen.,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 4 Jan 85 p 2). 

5.8.3  Military Procuracy 

Procurator    YANGAYEV,  I. ,  Maj Gen Just, 
(id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Jan 86 p 2). [Previous incumbent was 
Maj Gen Just N. SOTNIKOV, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 22 Aug 85 p 
2)].. 

24 - 



5.9  ODESSA MD 

5.9.1  Staff 

Chief  ..  YEVSYUKOV, L.G., Lt Gen,  (id 
14 May 85 in VOYENNO-ISTORICHESKIY ZHURNAL No 8 1985 p.94). 

5.9.2  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir  PLEKHANOV, V., Lt Gen, (n 
19 Feb 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 5, Mar 85 p 92). 
[Previously identified as Maj Gen, 1st Dep Chief of Polit 
Dir of CARPATHIAN MD]. 

Dep Chief of Polit Dir   GUDKOV,  A. ,  Maj 
Gen, (m 11 Mar 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 1985 
P 95). 

5.10  NORTH CAUCASUS MD 

Chief Polit Dir AUNAPU, Ye. ,  Lt Gen. ,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 18 Jan 85 p 2). 

1st Dep Chief of Polit Dir KOVALEVSKIY, M. , 
Maj Gen,  (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 9 Apr 85 p 2).   (mr KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 18 Oct 85 p 2). 

5.10.1  Rear Services 

chief  ••   SHIPENKOV, V., Maj Gen,  (id 
10 Oct 85 in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETKSIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL 
No 10, 1985 p 33). 

5.11  SIBERIAN MD 

CINC  , ..VOSTROV, V., Col Gen, ap late 1984 (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 10 Jan 85 p 2).    (mr 4 Jul 85 in KOMMUNIST 
VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 14, 1985 p 92). 

1st Dep Cdr. TKACH, B. , Lt Gen,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 6 Apr 85 p 2). 

25 



5.11.1  Political Directorate 

Chief    ? .    [Previous 
incumbent was Lt Gen V.G.  SAMOYLENKO,   ,  (n 4 Jul 85 in 
KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 14, 1985 p 92)]. 

1st Dep Chief    IZMALKIN,  S. ,  Maj Gen, 
(id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 25 Oct 85 p 2). 

5.11.2  Rear Services 

5.11.2.1  Political Department 

Chief   PODOLNIKOV,  I., Col,  (n 2 Apr 85 in 
KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 8, 85 p 95). 

5.12  TRANSBAIKAL MD 

CINC POSTNIKOV,  S. ,  Col Gen,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 7 Apr 85 p 4).  (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 15 Jun 85 p 2). 

Chief of Polit Dir   LOMOV,  Viktor Matveye- 
vich,  Lt Gen,  id 17 Jul 80 (n 19 Sep 85 in KOMMUNIST 
VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 19, 1985 p 94). 

5.12.1  Aviation 

Chief of  Political Department     
MAL'DOV,  V.,  Maj Gen Avn,  (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 24 Sep 85 p 
2). 

5.13  TRANSCAUCASUS MD 

CINC   KOCHETOV, K.A., Col Gen,  (ap Jul 85 
(ZARYA VOSTOKA 18 Aug 85 p 1)). (mr ZARYA VOSTOKA 8 Dec 85 
pi). [Previous incumbent was Col Gen V.M. ARKHIPOV, n as 
CINC Transcaucasus MD in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Jan 85 p 2. mr 
as CINC Transcaucasus MD in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Jul 85 p 1]. 

1st Dep CINC  SOTSKOV,  Mikhail  Mikhailo- 
vich, Lt. Gen, (id as 1st Dep Cdr 25 Jul 82). (n as 'Acting 
Cine', ZARYA VOSTOKA 24 Mar 85 p 3). (mr IZVESTIYA 18 Jul 85 
P 6). 

- 26 - 



1st Dep CINC (Chief of Staff)    KLEYMENOV, 
A.,  Lt Gen,  (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 10 Apr 85 p 4).  (mr ZARYA 
VOSTOKA 8 Dec 85 p 1). 

Dep CINC (Civil Defense) .......... NASTOBURKO, A., Lt 
Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA, 25 Jun 85 p 1). 

Dep  CINC  (Construction  and  Billeting of  Troops) 
    YATSUK,  S.I. ,  Maj Gen (n ZARYA 
VOSTOKA 25 Jul 85 p 1). 

5.13.1  Staff 

Chief of Staff KLEYMENOV, A. ,  Lt Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 10 Apr 85 p 4).  (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 23 Jul 
85 p 6). 

5.13.2  Political Directorate 

Chief     GULEVICH,  V.  L. ,  Lt Gen,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Jan 85 p 1). (mr Yerevan KOMMUNIST 18 Jan 
86 p 2). [Previous position -- 1st Dep Chief, rank Maj Gen, 
id 19 Feb 1980]. [His predecessor was SHIRINKIN, Aleksey 
Ivanovich, Lt Gen, id 11 May 1980]. 

Dep Chief,  Polit Dir MERKUSHEV,  N.,  Maj 
Gen, (N KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 2 Mar 85 p. 2). (mr ZARYA VOSTOKA 8 
Sep 85 p 3). 

5.13.3  Aviation 

Chief of Staff, Avn,   SHUBIN, Eduard Alek- 
seyevich Maj Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 Aug 85 p 1). 

5.13.4  Missile and Artillery Troops 

Commander    KALININ,  A.,  Maj Gen,  (id 
ZARYA VOSTOKA 19 Nov 85 p 3). 

- 27 - 



5.13.5  Civil Defense Directorate 

Chief .   NASTOBURKO, A., Lt Gen,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 25 June 1985 pi). 

5.14  TURKESTAN MD 

CINC POPOV,  N.I.,  Col Gen,   (n PRAVDA 
VOSTOKA 23 Feb 85 p 1).   (mr Tashkent Domestic Service 0215 
GMT 26 Dec 85). 

1st Dep CINC    SHUSHTKO, L.S. ,  Lt Gen, 
(id 20 May 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 11  1985 p 
94). 

Dep CINC (combat Training)   B0BR0V, I., 
Lt Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Oct 85 p 1). 

5.14.1  Political Directorate 

Chief    STEFANOVSKIY,  G.,  Maj Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Oct 85 p 1). 

1st Dep Chief, Polit Dir OVCHINNIKOV, A.I., 
Maj Gen, (n TURKMENSKAYA ISKRA, 23 Feb 85 p 3). 

5.15  URAL MD 

CINC GRACHEV,  Nikolay Fedorovich,  Col Gen 
(n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Jan 85 p 3). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 28 
Aug 85 p 1, rank listed as Lt Gen). (n in same position 
with rank of Col Gen in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Jan 86 p 1). 

1st Dep CINC   V0D0LAZ0V, Yu., Maj Gen,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 29 Jun 85 pi). [Previous incumbent was 
SHUSHTKO, L.S., Lt Gen, (n 23 Apr 85 PRAVDA VOSTOKA p 3)]. 

Dep CINC (Combat Training)    LARIN,  A., 
Maj Gen, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 27 Aug 85 p 1). [Previous in- 
cumbent was Maj Gen V.  Volkov, id 24 Nov 81]. 

Chief Polit Dir ZINCHENKO, 0., Maj Gen., (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Jan 85). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 28 Aug 85 p 
1). 

28 



5.16  VOLGA MD 

CINC   PATRIKEYEV,  V. ,  Col Gen,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 20 Oct 85 p 1). 

Dep CINC LEONEV, Ye., Lt Gen,  (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 6 Mar 85 p 1). 

29 - 



6.  NAVAL FLEETS AND FLOTILLAS 

6.1  BALTIC FLEET 

CINC MAKAROV, K.V. , Adm, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 
5 June 85 p 3). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 14 Sep 85 p 4). 
[Previous position - Chief of Staff Baltic Fleet, id 12 Mar 
83]. 

1st Dep CINC  ,   SEMENKOV,  E.,  V Adm (n 5 
Aug 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL, No 16 1985 p 95). 

Chief, Cadres Dept PETROV, A., R Adm,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 4 May 85 p 2). 

Dep Cdr (Combat Training)   PUTINTSEV, 
M., R Adm, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 12 Nov 85 p 1). 

6.1.1  Staff 

Chief    KOLMAGOROV,  V.,  R Adm,  (n 
SOVETSKAYA ESTONIYA 28 Jul 85 p 3). 

6.1.2  Political Directorate 

1st Dep Chief  SEMILETENKO, V. , R Adm, 
(id 5 Aug 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 16,  1985 p 
95). 

Dep Chief (Agitprop)   SOROKIN, V., Capt 
1st Rank (n 7 Jun 85 in MORSKOY SBORNIK No 6, 1985 p 13). 

6.1.3  Aviation 

Commander   GONCHAROV, P., Maj Gen Avn,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 12 Jul 85 p 1). 

- 30 



6.1.4  Leningrad Naval Base 

Chief of Staff  .. USHAKOV, A., V Adm,  (n 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Jul 85 p 3). 

6.1.5  Military Procuracy 

Procurator  KONOVALEV, V., Maj Gen Just, 
(n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 Aug 85 p 2). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 11 Dec 
85 p 2). 

6.1.6  Rear Services 

6.1.6.1  Finance Service 

Chief   PLENKIN, A. , Maj Gen (n 9 Jul 85 
in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 1985 
P 59). 

6.2  BLACK SEA FLEET 

CINC  KHRONOPOULO, M., V Adm,  (id as 1st 
Dep CINC in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Jan 85 p 2). (mr as 1st Dep 
CINC in KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 21 Jun 85 p 3). (id as CINC in 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 30 Jul 85 p 1). (mr as CINC in KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 10 Jan 86 p 2). 

Military Procurator    KR0TENK0V, V., Maj 
Gen Just (id 4 Sep 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 18, 
1985 p 95). 

6.2.1  Rear Services 

Chief of Polit Dept  ZUBATYKH, S., Capt 1st 
'Rank, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 25 Jun 85 p 2). 

- 31 



6.3  NORTHERN FLEET 

CINC  KAPITANETS, I. , Adm, (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 30 Jul 85 p 1).  (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 14 Jan 86 p 2). 

Dep Chief Navigator   TSYMBAL, V. , Capt 2nd 
Rank, (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 3 Aug 85 p 2). 

6.3.1  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir   VARGIN S.  P., V.  Adm, 
(id Moscow Television Service 2230 GMT 8 Nov 85). (mr 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 14 June 86 p 2). (Previously identified 25 
Apr 81 as R. Adm and 1st Deputy Chief of the Political Di- 
rectorate of the Navy). 

1st Dep Chief, Polit Dir KOROVIN, A. ,  Capt 
1st Rank, (n KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 2, 1985, p 94). 

Dep Chief,   Polit Dir  (Chief of  Agitprop Dept.) 
    SIVOGRAKOV,  V.,  Capt 1st Rank,  (is 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Oct 85 p 2).   (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 31 Oct 
85 p 2). 

Chief  of  the Party  Commission    
ANDRIYASOV, A.S., Capt 1st Rank,  (id KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 14 Jan 
86 p 2). 

6.4  CASPIAN FLOTILLA 

CINC   TOLKACHEV,  V.V.,  R Adm,   (n 
BAKINSKIY RABOCHIY, 28 Jul 85 p 2). 

6.5  PACIFIC FLEET 

6.5.1  Staff 

Dep Chief    MARTYNYUK,  N.,  R Adm,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 20 Sep 85 p 2). 

- 32 - 



6.5.2  Political Directorate 

Chief, Polit Dir . ..SLAVSKIY, A.M., V Adm, (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 28 May 85 p 2). (mr KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 24 Aug 
85 p 2). 

1st Dep Chief, Polit Dir STEPANOV, A., Capt 
1st Rank, (id 20 Mar 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 
1985 p 96). [Promoted from Dep Chief of Polit Directorate 
for Agitprop.  Replaces R Adm A. M. SLAVSKIY]. 

- 33 



AIR DEFENSE DISTRICTS 

7.1  MOSCOW AIR DEFENSE DISTRICT 

CINC KONSTANTINOV, Anatoliy Ustinovich, Col 
Gen Avn, (id 14 May 1980, b 1923). (Promoted to Marshal of 
Aviation 30 Apr 85 (n PRAVDA 1 May 85 p 2)). (mr KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 20 Jun 85 p 1). 

Chief of Staff    GOR'KOV, Yu., Col 
Gen, (n 6 May 85 in KOMMUNIST VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 10, 1985 
p 95).  (mr 5 Aug 85 in VESTNIK PVO No 8, 1985 p 16). 

Dep CINC (Construction and Billeting)  
0RL0V. V.. Maj Gen, (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 5 June 85 p 2). (mr 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 1 Dec 85 p 2). 

Dep CINC (Rear Services)  FR0L0V, A., Maj 
Gen, (n 24 May 85 in ZNAMENOSETS No 6, 1985 p 22). (mr 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 6 Sep 85 p 1). 

7.1.1  Anti-Aircraft Missile Troops 

Cdr AKCHURIN,  R. ,  Lt Gen,  (id 1 Mar 85 - 
VESTNIK PVO, No 3, Mar 85, p 11). 

Dep Cdr (Chief Engr)   KOTELKIN, Yu., Col, 
(n 1 Nov 85 in VESTNIK PVO, No 11, 1985 p 69). 

7.1.2  Radio-Technical Troops 

Dep Chief   0LEYNIK0V, L. , Col., (id 4 Oct 
85 in VESTNIK PVO No 10, 1985 p 66). 

8.  SCHOOLS AND ACADEMIES 

Chief  G0NCHARENK0, Yu., Maj Gen, (n 11 May 85 
in VESTNIK PVO No 5, 1985 p 61). 

- 34 - 



8.1  GORKYY HIGHER MILITARY SCHOOL OF REAR SERVICES I. MSU 
I. KH. BAGRAMYAN 

Dep Chief   ZELINSKIY, L. , Col (n 9 Jul 85 
in TYL I SNABZHENIYE SOVETSKIKH VOORUZHENNYKH SIL No 7, 1985 
P 39). 

8.2  KIEV HIGHER ANTI-AIRCRAFT MISSILE ENGINEERING SCHOOL 
I. S.M. KIROV 

Chief of Polit Section.  .AVERYÄNOV,  R. ,  Maj 
Gen, (n VESTNIK PVO, No 2, 85, p 45). 

8.3  KIEV HIGHER ENGINEERING RADIO-TECHNICAL SCHOOL OF THE 
PVO 

Chief of Polit Section...... .....RODNYEV, V., Col, (n 
14 Apr 85 in PRAVDA UKRAINY p 2). 

8.4  KIEV MILITARY ACADEMY OF AIR DEFENSE I MSU A.M. 
VASIL'YEVSKIY 

Chief GONCHAROV, L.M. , Col Gen (n 11 May 85 in 
VESTNIK PVO No 5,   1985 p 61).  (b 23 Aug 25 -- n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 25 Aug 85 pi). 

8.5  LENINGRAD HIGHER NAVAL ENGINEERING SCHOOL I F. YE. 
DZERZHINSKIY < ~ 

Chief   KUDRYAVTSEV, V. , Vice Adm,  (id 
KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 16 Jan 86 p 4). 

8.6  RYAZAN HIGHER MILITARY COMMAND SCHOOL OF 
COMMMUNICATIONS I MSU M.V. ZAKHAROV 

Chief ASEYEV,  A. ,  Maj Gen,   (n KRASNAYA 
ZVEZDA 19 Apr 85 p 2). 

- 35 



9.  RELATED AGENCIES 

9.1  DOSAAF 

Dep Chairman DOSAAF CC   MOSYAYKIN, V., Lt 
Gen (n SOVETSKIY PATRIOT 28 Apr 85 p 2). 

Dep Chairman DOSAAF CC KHARLAMOV,  Col Gen 
Avn, (n BAKINSKIY RABOCHIY 2 June 1985 p 2). 

9.2 MILITARY COMMISSARIATES 

9.2.1 Georgian SSR 

SHARASHENIDZE, L.,Maj Gen, (n Tbilisi, KOMMUNIST,  14 Nov 
84). 

9.2.2 Latvian SSR 

ROZENBERG, A.E.,Maj Gen, (n SOVETSKAYA LITVA, 26 Apr 85 p 
3). 

9.3 USSR SUPREME COURT, MILITARY COLLEGIUM OF 

Chairman    BUSHUYEV,  G. ,  Lt Gen Just (n 2 
Oct 85 in AGITATOR No 2, 1985 p 31). 

10.  MILITARY ATTACHES 

10.1  BULGARIA 

Military Attache TUSHKOV,   (B?),  Maj Gen, 
("Army, Navy and Air Attache")  (n KRASNAYA ZVEZDA 19 Jun 85 
P 1). 

v;-36-.-■ 



INDEX OF LAST NAMES 

AKCHURIN, R., ... 34 

ALEKSANDRENKO, A. ... 14 
ALEKSANDROV B., ... 18 
ANDRIYASOV, A 
ARAPOV, V.F. 
ARKHIPOV, V.M 
ASEYEV, X., . 
AUNAPU, Ye., 

S. ... 32 
.. 22 
... 24, 26 

. 35 

. . 25 
AVERYANOV, R., ... 35 

BABYEV, V. ... 5 
BALABOY, I. ... 6 
BATEKHIN, L.L. ... 9 
BAZHENOV, P., . 
BELIKOV, V. A. 
BELONOZHKO, P.I 
BESHCHEV, R., 
BETEKHTIN, A.V 
BEVZ, M., .. 
BILENKO, A. 
BOBROV, I. . 
BOBYLEV, S.A 
BOKOV, S., . 
BORSUK, A.F. 
BOYKO, N., . 
BURKIN, I. . 
BUSHUYEV, G. 
BUSLAYEV, B. 
BYCHENKO, V. 

18 
..8, 20 
15 
. 16 

16-17 
15 

28 
. . 7 
2 
. 8 
16 
2 
. 36 
. 19 
. . 3 

CHEREMYKH, V. . 
CHERNAVIN, V.N. 
CHERVOV, N.F. . 
CHUCHKALOV, G., 

23 
.. 1, 10 
1 

.. 23 

DEHENTYEV, V. T. ... 9 
DEMIDOV, A., ... 14 
DENISOV, A. ... 23 
DMITRIYEV, I., ... 24 
DOLNIKOV, G. ... 8 
DONSKOY ... 13 
DOTSENKO, V.M., ... 19 

FEDCHENKO, A. ... 21 
FROLOV, A. ... 19 
FROLOV, A., ... 34 

37 



GAREYEV, M.A. ... 1 
GEMBITSKIY, Ye., ... 5 
GLUSHCHETS, B. ... 4 
GOGLEV, M., ... 9 
GON'CHARENKO, Yu. , ... 34 
GONCHAROV, L.M. ... 35 
GONCHAROV, N.V. ... 1£> 
GONCHAROV, P. ... 30 
GONCHAROV, V.A., ... 3 
GOR'KOV, Yu. ... 34 
GORELOV, R 24 
GORNYY, A.G. ... 4 
GOVOROV, V., ... 1-2 
GRACHEV, N 28 
GRINKEVICH, D.A. ... 9 
GRISHIN, V.l. ... 16 
GUDKOV, A. ... 25 
GULEVICH, V. L., ... 27 
GUSEV, P ... 19 

INDENKO, I. N. ... 16-17 
IVANOVSKIY, Ye. F. ... 1, 9 
IZMALKIN, S. ... 26 

KALININ, A. ... 27 
KALININ, N 13, 18 
KALOV, D 23 
KAPITANETS, I. ... 32 
KARAPIVIN, Ye. I., ... 19 
KHARCHUK, B. ... 14 
KHARITONOV, V., ... 10 
KHARLAMOV ... 36 
KHAYDOROV, V.D. ... 17 
KHOLOD, A.A. . 
KHOROST'YANOV, 
KHRONOPOULO, M 
KHYUPENEN, A.I 

. 16 
Yu. A. ... 13 
, ... 31 
, ... 7 

KIRILLOVSKIY, G. ... 21 
KIRSANOV, P. ... 2 
KIZYUN, N., ... 21 
KLEYMENOV, A., ... 27 
KOBELEV, N. ... 11 
KOCHETOV, K.A. ... 26 
KOCHKIN, G., ... 21 
KOLDUNOV, A. I. ... 7 
KOLININICHENKO, A ... 18 
KOLMAGOROV, V. ... 30 
KOLUPAYEV, G. ... 5 
KONOVALEV, V. ... 31 
KONSTANTINOV, A. U. ... 34 
KOPYTOV, B. ... 21-22 
KORABLEV, V. ... 22 
KOROLENKO, V. ... 5 
KOROLKOV B.F. ... 8 

3-8' 



KOROVIN, A., ... 32 
KOSHELEV, N., ... 4 
KOTELKIN, Yu. ... 34 
KOTLYAR, A.I. ... 5 
KOVALEVSKIY, M., ... 25 
KOVTUNOV, A., ... 14 
KOZHEDUB, I. N. ... 2 
KOZHEVNIKOV, A. ... 14 
KRAYUSHIN, V. ... 19 
KROTENKOV, V. ... 31 
KUDRYAVTSEV, V. ... 35 
KULAGIN, Ye. ... 24 
KULIKOV, Yu., ... 24 
KUPRIYANOV, 0. ... 3 

LAGYTEYEV, N., ... 16 
LARIN, A. ... 28 
LARIN, A., ... 21 
LARIN, I., ... 23 
LARIN, P. ... 11 
LEBEDEV, A. ... 10 
LEONEV, Ye., ... 29 
LEVCHENKO, A. ... 19 
LITOVTSEV, D., ... 3 
LIZICHEV, A.D. ... 4, 13 
LOBOV, V. N. ... 20 
LOMOV, V.M. ... 26 
LOSIKOV, V. ... 11 
LUBGAN, L. ... 22 
LUKINYKH, V.D. ... 4 
LUSHEV, P.G. ... 13, 24 
LYKOV, I.A., ... 3 

MAKAROV, K.V., ... 30 
MAKAROV, V.R. ... 10 
MAKARTSEV, M., ... 6 
MAKSIMOV, Yu. P. ... 1, 12 
MAKUNIN, A., ... 15 
MAL'DOV, V. ... 26 
MALTSEV, I.M. ... 7 
MAMORA, V. ... 19 
MANAYENKOV, V. ... 23 
MARKEYEV, V.B. ... 17 
MARTYNOV, I.P., ... 1 
MARTYNYUK, N. ... 32 
MATVEYEV, A., ... 10 
HATVEYEV, G. ... 9 
MEDVEDEV, P.N., ... 11 
MERKUSHEV, N., ... 27 
MIKHAILOV, V. ... 7 
MINYAKIN, A. ... 14 
MOSYAYKIN, V., ... 36 

NASTOBURKO, A. ... 27-28 

39 



NAUNOV, G. ... 8 
NAZAROV, V., ... 2 
NECHAYEV, V 4 
NOVIKOV, V. P. ... 16, 21 
NURMAGANBETOV, S. K. ... 20 

OGARKOV, N.V., ... 12 
OLEYNIKOV, L. ... 34 
OMELICHEV, B. ... 23 
ORLOV, V. ... 34 
OSIPOV, V. ... 22 
OVCHINNIKOV, A.I., ... 28 
OZEMBLOVSKIY, V. ... 20 

P OPOV, B. S . , ... 4 
PANIN, V.A. .. 11 
PANKIN, V.Ye. . . . 8 
PANKRATOV, V.M , ... 16 
PATRIKEYEV, V. ... 29 
PEREPELITS, A. ... 23 
PETROV, A., .. 30 
PETROV, F. ... 6 
PETROV, V. I. . . 1 
PLATOV, V. ... 20 
PLEKHANOV, V., ... 25 
PLENKIN, A. .. 31 
PODOIA'IKOV, I. ... 26 
POPOV, N.I., . . 28 
POSTNIKOV, S., ... 26 
PROSIN, V. ... 14 
PUTINTSEV, M. . . . 30 

RABYNIN, V., . . . 20 
REPIN, I. P. . . . 24 
RODIN, S  22 
RODNYEV, V., . . . 35 
ROMANOV, S.F. ...   1 
ROZENBERG, A.E . , ... 36 
RUSANOV, Ye. . . . 20 

SAMOYLENKO, V.G. ... 16, 26 
SENENKOV, E. ... 30 
SEMENOV, I. G. ... 4 
SEMILETENKO, V. ... 30 
SEREBRYAKOV, V. ... 5 
SHABUNIN, A. ... 8 
SHAPALIN, N. ... 4 
SHARASHENIDZE, L., ... 36 
SHCHERBAKOV, L. ... 13 
SHCHUPLYAK, A., ... 22 
SHIPENKOV, V. ... 25 
SHIRINKIN, A. I. ... 27 
SHIRINSKIY, Yu. ... 21 
SHISHKOV, N. ... 8 

40 



SHKADOV, I. N. ... 1 
SHLYAGA, N., ... 13 
SHUBIN, E. ... 27 
SHUMILOV, L. ... 3 
SHURAVLEV, V., ... 17 
SHUSHTKO, L.S. ... 28 
SHUSHTKO, L.S., ... 28 
SIDOROV, A.M. ... 11 
SILAKOV, V. ... 21 
SIVOGRAKOV, V. ... 32 
SLAVSKIY, A.M. ... 33 
SLIKHUNOV, N. ... 11 
SOKOLOV, V., ,..17-18 
SOLOVYEV, A. ... 4 
SOROKIN, V. ... 30 
SOTNIKOV, N. ... 24 
SOTSKOV, M. M. ... 26 
STAROV, V., ... 6 
STEFANOVSKIY, G. ... 28 
STEPANOV, A., ... 33 
STOLYAROV, A., ... 6 
SULYANOV, A. ... 18 
SULYANOVYM, A. K. ... 7 
SURAYKIN, N.M., ... 20 
SURODEYEV, S. ... 13 

TER-GRIGORYANTS, N. ... 10 
TITOV, 1 14 
TKACH, B., ... 25 
TOLKACHEV, V.V. ... 32 
TSYMBÄL, V. ... 32 
TUSHKOV, (B?) 

USHAKOV, A. 

VARGIN S< P. . 
VARICHENKO, S. 
VASIL'YEV, N., 
VETELK1N, N.A. 
VOBLIKOV, A., 
VODOLAZOV, Yu. 
VOLKOV, S.A., 
VOLKÖV, V. ... 
VORONIN, A. .. 
VORONOV, V.l. , 
VOSTROV, V., .. 

.. 36 

31 

. 32 
. 9 
. 6 
. 22-23 
17-18 

. 28 
19 

28 
21 

.. 11 

. 25 

YANGAYEV, I. ... 24 
YAROSHENKO, V. ... 7 
YATSUK, S.I. ... 27 
YAZOV, D.T. ... 20-21 
YEFIMOV, A 1, 8 
YELKIN, A. ... 2 
YEPISHEV, A.A. ... 4 

41 



YERMAKOV, V 13 
YERMOLENKO, V. ... 20 
YEVSYUKOV, E.G. ... 25 

ZAKREVSKIY, A. .. 8-9 

zAPORozirrsEV, N ... 3 
ZAYTSEV, M.M. . . 13 
ZAYTSEV, V. ... 5 
ZELINSKIY, L. . . 35 
ZHAB1N, I.A. .. 17 
ZHILNIKOV, D. . .. 11 
ZINCHENKO, 0., . .. 28 
ZUBATYKH, S. .. . 31 
ZVARTSEV, A. M. ... 3 

1 

CSO:  1801/104 END 

42 


